BILL NO. 23-159

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE BYLAWS OF THE LEE'S SUMMIT VISITORS BUREAU A MISSOURI 501(C)(6) CORPORATION IN LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the City Council recognize the benefits of and supports the creation of a Destination Marketing Organization (DMO) for the community; and,

WHEREAS, the City commissioned a study that recommended an independent, 501(c)(6) corporation be established to as the DMO; and,

WHEREAS, bylaws are necessary for the creation and governance of the DMO.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, hereby approves the bylaws of the Lee's Summit Visitor's Bureau as attached as Exhibit A.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of _____, 2023.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this ______day of _____, 2023.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head